

  
Joey D. Moya

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO,**

**Plaintiff-Respondent,**

**vs.**

**HENRY HILDRETH, JR.,**

**No. S-1-SC-37558**

**Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-36833**

**Defendant-Petitioner.**

---

**DEFENDANT-PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN CHIEF**

---

**On Certiorari to the New Mexico Court of Appeals**

**Oral argument is requested.**

BENNETT J. BAUR  
Chief Public Defender

Caitlin C.M. Smith  
Associate Appellate Defender  
Law Offices of the Public Defender  
1422 Paseo de Peralta, Bldg. 1  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
(505) 395-2830

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING RECORD CITATIONS.....	iii
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	iii
NATURE OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS .....	2
I. Pretrial Motions.....	2
II. The Trial and Aftermath .....	7
III. The Appeal .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Improper judicial conduct bars retrial under the federal <i>Kennedy</i> rule and should also do so under New Mexico’s <i>Breit</i> standard.....	12
A. <i>The Kennedy rule and its predecessors apply to judicial misconduct.</i> .....	13
B. <i>Logically, the Breit rule should apply to improper judicial conduct.</i> .....	16
II. Judge Aragon’s conduct meets every prong of the <i>Breit</i> test, and therefore retrial would constitute double jeopardy.....	19
A. <i>Judge Aragon’s conduct was improper, and the resulting prejudice to Mr. Hildreth could not be cured by any means short of a new trial.</i> .....	19
1. It was improper for Judge Aragon to proceed with trial knowing that Mr. Hildreth had no meaningful representation of counsel. ....	20
2. It was improper for Judge Aragon to implicitly and explicitly criticize Mr. Seeger in front of the jury.....	24
3. The Court of Appeals’ holding that Judge Aragon acted properly was erroneous.....	27
B. <i>Judge Aragon knew that his conduct was improper and prejudicial.</i> .....	29
C. <i>Judge Aragon acted in willful disregard of the inevitable reversal on appeal.</i> .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

<i>Concha v. Sanchez</i> , 2011-NMSC-031, 150 N.M. 268, 258 P.3d 1060 .....	31
<i>Sanders v. Rosenberg</i> , 1997-NMSC-002, 122 N.M. 692, 930 P.2d 1144.....	22
<i>State v. Breit</i> , 1996-NMSC-067, 122 N.M. 655, 930 P.2d 792.....	passim
<i>State v. Caputo</i> , 1980-NMCA-032, 94 N.M. 190, 608 P.2d 166 .....	25
<i>State v. Grogan</i> , 2007-NMSC-039 142 N.M. 107, 163 P.3d 494 .....	passim
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 2014-NMSC-031, 333 P.3d 247 .....	33
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 1998-NMSC-018, 125 N.M. 434, 963 P.2d 511 .....	26
<i>State v. Hildreth</i> , 2019-NMCA-047, 448 P.3d 585 .....	passim
<i>State v. McClaugherty</i> , 2008-NMSC-044, 144 N.M. 483, 188 P.3d 123... 30, 31, 35	
<i>State v. Paiz</i> , 1999-NMCA-104, 127 N.M. 776, 987 P.2d 1163 .....	27

### Federal Cases

<i>Downum v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 734 (1963).....	33
<i>Gori v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 364 (1961).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	18, 30
<i>Martin v. Rose</i> , 744 F.2d 1245 (6th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014) .....	32, 33
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	20
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	passim
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	20
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976).....	13
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971).....	13
<i>United States v. Lespier</i> , 558 F.2d 624 (1st Cir. 1977) .....	22
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 377 U.S. 463 (1964) .....	13
<i>White v. Ragen</i> , 324 U.S. 760 (1945) .....	30

### Other State Cases

<i>Butler v. State</i> , 95 A.3d 21 (Del. 2014) .....	14
<i>City of Baton Rouge v. Dees</i> , 363 So.2d 530 (La. 1978).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 615 A.2d 321 (Pa. 1992).....	16
<i>Crim v. State</i> , 294 N.E.2d 822 (Ind. Ct. App. 1973) .....	15, 35
<i>People v. Crayton</i> , 48 P.3d 1136 (Cal. 2002).....	22
<i>People v. McKenzie</i> , 668 P.2d 769 (Cal. 1983).....	21, 22, 24, 31
<i>Pool v. Superior Court</i> , 677 P.2d 261 (Ariz. 1984).....	30
<i>Robinson v. Commonwealth</i> , 439 S.E.2d 622 (Va. Ct. App. 1994).....	13
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 452 So.2d 149 (La. 1984).....	22, 29
<i>State v. DeMarco</i> , 511 A.2d 421 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1986).....	13
<i>State v. Michael J.</i> , 875 A.2d 510 (Conn. 2005) .....	13

*State v. Rathbun*, 600 P.2d 392 (Or. 1979).....15

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.M. Const. art. II, § 14 ..... 20, 23, 28, 37  
N.M. Const. art. II, § 15 ..... passim  
U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 12  
U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 20, 23, 28, 37

**Statutes**

N.M. Laws 2018, ch. 30, § 2.....11  
N.M. Laws 2019, ch. 211, § 7.....11  
NMSA 1978, § 30-16D-1 (2009).....10  
NMSA 1978, § 30-3-16 (2008)..... 11, 34  
NMSA 1978, § 31-18-15 (2016)..... 11, 34  
NMSA 1978, § 34-1-2 (1851).....21

**Rules and Jury Instructions**

Rule 21-100 NMRA.....26  
Rule 21-203 NMRA.....26

**Other Authorities**

LaFave, Wayne R., et al., *The “Goaded” Mistrial Motion*, 6 Crim. Proc. § 25.2(b)  
(4th ed. 2017).....14
